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C A N A D A   
  
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC SUPERIOR COURT 
DISTRICT OF MONTRÉAL (Commercial Division) 
LOCALITY OF MONTRÉAL Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act 
  

No: 500-11-065405-256 IN THE MATTER OF THE PLAN OF 
ARRANGEMENT OR COMPROMISE OF: 

PELICAN INTERNATIONAL INC. 

-and- 

PELICAN US TOPCO LLC 

-and- 

CONFLUENCE OUTDOOR INC.  

Debtors/Applicants 

-and- 

NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA 

 Secured Creditor 

FTI Consulting Canada Inc. 

 Monitor 
 

SERVICE LIST / LISTE DE DISTRIBUTION 
(As of April 8, 2025 / Au 8 avril 2025) 

 

Debtors / Débitrices 

Pelican International Inc. 
 
Pelican Us TopCo LLC 
 
Confluence Outdoor Inc.  
 

Fasken 
3500 - 800 Victoria Square  
Montréal, QC H3C 0B4 
 
Alain Riendeau | 514-397-7678 
ariendeau@fasken.com 
 
Brandon Farber | 514-397-5179 
bfarber@fasken.com 
 
Éliane Dupéré Tremblay | 514-397-7412 
edtremblay@fasken.com  
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 Monitor / Contrôleur 

FTI Consulting Canada Inc. 
915-1000 Sherbrooke Street West 
Montreal, QC H3A 3G4 
 
Martin Franco | 514-591-4486 
Martin.Franco@fticonsulting.com 
 
Patrick Fillion | 514-446-5093 
Patrick.Fillion@fticonsulting.com 
 
Oswaldo Vibert 
Oswaldo.Vibert@fticonsulting.com 
 
 
 
 

Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP 
1100 - 1000 De La Gauchetière Street West 
Montréal, QC H3B 4W5 
 
Sandra Abitan | 514-904-5648 
sabitan@osler.com  
 
Jack M. Little | 514-904-5398 
jlittle@osler.com   
 
Troutman Pepper Locke LLP 
Hercules Plaza 
100 - 1313 N. Market Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801  
 
David Fournier | 302-777-6565 
david.fournier@troutman.com 
 

NOI Trustee / Syndic (avis d’intention) 

KPMG Inc. 
1500 - 600 De Maisonneuve Blvd. West 
Montreal, QC, H3A 0A3 
 
 

Stéphane De Broux  
sdebroux@kpmg.ca 
 
David B. Malin  
dmalin@kpmg.ca  
 
Elisabeth Perrault 
eperrault@kpmg.ca  
 

Secured Lenders / Pretêurs garantis 

National Bank of Canada, who also acts 
as administrative agent, collateral agent 
and hypothecary representative of: 
The Bank of Montreal 
The Fédération des Caisses Desjardins 
du Québec  
The Toronto Dominion Bank  
 
 

McCarthy Tétrault LLP 
MZ400 - 1000 De La Gauchetière Street West 
Montréal, QC H3B 4W5 
 
Hugo Babos-Marchand | 514-397-4156 
hbmarchand@mccarthy.ca  
 
Frédérique Drainville | 514-397-4216 
fdrainville@mccarthy.ca  
 
Roxane Fortin-Lecompte | 514-397-4268 
rfortinlecompte@mccarthy.ca  
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Interested Parties / Parties interessées 

GSI IDK Holdco, Inc. 
 
 
 

Dentons United States LLP 
2400 - 111 South Main Street 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
United States 
 
 
N. Todd Leishman | 1-801-297-1123 
todd.leishman@dentons.com  
 
Kenneth D. Kraft | 416-863-4374 
kenneth.kraft@dentons.com 
 
Roger P. Simard | 514-878-5834 
roger.simard@dentons.com  
 
Penrod W. Keith | 1-801-297-1202 
penrod.keith@dentons.com  
 
 

Groupe MACH Inc.  
600 - 630 Saint-Paul Street O. 
Montreal, QC H3C 1L9 
 
Safie Diallo | 514-374-6224 
sdiallo@groupemach.com  
 
 
 
 

Woods s.e.n.c.r.l.  
1700 - 2000, avenue McGill College 
Montreal, QC H3A 3H3 
 
Richard Vachon | 514-982-6103 
rvachon@woods.qc.ca  
 
Cain Lamarre LLP 
1300 Rue Sherbrooke O bureau 400, Montréal, QC 
H3G 1H9 
 
Sylvain Aird | 514 393-4580 
sylvain.aird@cainlamarre.ca  
 

Fonds de solidarité FTQ 
200 - 545, boul. Crémazie E. 
Montreal, QC H2M 2W4 
 
 

Sophie Latendresse 
sophie.latendresse@fondsftq.com  
 
Caroline Dion  
cdion@fondsftq.com  
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Ravago Americas LLC 
Ravago Canada Co., DBA: 
Bamberger Amco Polymers Canada  
Muehlstein Canada 
 
 
 

BCF s.e.n.c.r.l./LLP 
1100 René-Lévesque Blvd W 25 étage, Montreal, 
Quebec H3B 5C9 
 
 
Gary Rivard | 514-825-5653 
Gary.Rivard@bcf.ca  

Department of Justice Canada 
500-800 René-Lévesque West Blvd 
Montreal, QC H3B 1X9 
 

Patrick Prévost | 514-238-4913 
patrick.prevost@justice.gc.ca  
 
Rim Afegrouch | 514-496-5816 
rim.afegrouch@justice.gc.ca  
 

Canada Economic Development for 
Quebec Regions 
500-800 René-Lévesque West Blvd 
Montreal, QC H3B 1X9 
 

Stephane Lachaine | 514-219-8128 
Stephane.Lachaine@dec-ced.gc.ca  
 

Overseas Express Consolidators 
(Canada) Inc.  
725 Montée de Liesse, Montréal, QC H4T 
1P5 Canada 
 
Landon Bibeau 
Landon.Bibeau@oecgroup.ca 
 

Brisset Bishop 
2110-1002 Sherbrooke St. W. 
Montreal, Quebec H3A 3L6 
 
Richard Desgagnés | 514 893-4228 
richarddesgagnes@brissetbishop.com  

Kevin Henderson 
kayakerkevin@gmail.com  
 

Kuhn LLP 
100-32160 South Fraser Way  
Abbotsford, BC V2T 1W5 
 
Andrew D.R. Delmonico | 604-864-8877 
adelmonico@kuhnco.net  

LaPresse  
750, boul. Saint-Laurent,  
Montreal, QC H2Y 2Z4 
 

Julien Arsenault | 514-258-2534 
jarsenault@lapresse.ca  

Tax Authorities / Autorités fiscales 

Canada Revenue Agency 
c/o Ministry of Justice of Canada 
Tax Litigation Directorate 
200 René Lévesque Blvd. West 
Complexe Guy-Favreau 
East Tower, 9th Floor 
Montréal, QC H2Z 1X4 

Kim Sheppard | 514-283-8460 
kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca 
 
NotificationPGC-AGC.Fiscal-Tax@justice.gc.ca 
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Revenu Québec 
c/o Larivière Meunier 
3800 De Marly Street 
Secteur 5-2-8 
Québec, QC G1X 4A5 

Daniel Cantin | 418-652-5245 
danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca 
 
Sarah D. Pinsonnault | 514-287-8235 
Sarah.Pinsonnault@revenuquebec.ca  
 
Éric Labbé | 418-652-6842 
Eric.Labbe@revenuquebec.ca  
 
Notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca 
Notif-quebec@revenuquebec.ca 
 

The keeper of the Service List is: 

Marguerite Rolland 
Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP 
Tel: 514-904-5766 
Email: mrolland@osler.com    

Emails / Courriels 
ariendeau@fasken.com bfarber@fasken.com edtremblay@fasken.com 
Martin.Franco@fticonsulting.com Patrick.Fillion@fticonsulting.com 
Oswaldo.Vibert@fticonsulting.com sabitan@osler.com jlittle@osler.com 
david.fournier@troutman.com sdebroux@kpmg.ca dmalin@kpmg.ca eperrault@kpmg.ca 
hbmarchand@mccarthy.ca fdrainville@mccarthy.ca rfortinlecompte@mccarthy.ca 
todd.leishman@dentons.com kenneth.kraft@dentons.com roger.simard@dentons.com 
penrod.keith@dentons.com sdiallo@groupemach.com rvachon@woods.qc.ca 
sylvain.aird@cainlamarre.ca sophie.latendresse@fondsftq.com cdion@fondsftq.com 
Gary.Rivard@bcf.ca patrick.prevost@justice.gc.ca rim.afegrouch@justice.gc.ca 
Stephane.Lachaine@dec-ced.gc.ca jarsenault@lapresse.ca kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca 
NotificationPGC-AGC.FiscalTax@justice.gc.ca danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca 
Sarah.Pinsonnault@revenuquebec.ca Notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca Notif-
quebec@revenuquebec.ca Landon.Bibeau@oecgroup.ca richarddesgagnes@brissetbishop.com 
Eric.Labbe@revenuquebec.ca kayakerkevin@gmail.com adelmonico@kuhnco.net 
 

Tax Authorities / Autorités fiscales 
kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca NotificationPGC-AGC.Fiscal-Tax@justice.gc.ca 
danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca Sarah.Pinsonnault@revenuquebec.ca 
Eric.Labbe@revenuquebec.ca Notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca Notif-quebec@revenuquebec.ca 
 


